CHAPTER 39-S. F. No. 376.

An Act authorizing certain counties to levy an additional lax for road and bridge purposes, amending section 1205 of the Revised Statutes of 1905, as amended by chapter 195 of the General Laws of 1905.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

County board to levy amount to pay township warrants.—Section 1. That section 1205 of the Revised Statutes of 1905 be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1205. The county board at its July meeting may include in its annual tax levy an amount not exceeding one mill on the dollar of the taxable valuation for the general road and bridge fund. Such taxes may be additional to the amount permitted by law to be levied for county purposes. In counties with a taxable valuation of less than one million dollars, the board may levy for such fund an amount not exceeding two mills on the dollar. Provided, that in counties having a taxable valuation of more than one million and less than fifteen million dollars, and in which the road and bridge fund has been exhausted, and warrants have been issued to meet expenses for road and bridge purposes, the county board may levy an amount not exceeding one and one-half mills on the dollar each year for said fund until all outstanding warrants and the interest thereon have been paid, and may, thereafter, when such fund shall become depleted, levy such additional tax for one or more years, as the board may deem necessary.

Sec. 2. That chapter 195 of the General Laws of 1905 be and the same hereby is repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 13, 1907.

CHAPTER 40—S. F. No. 161.

An Act regulating disbursements by life insurance companies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Money to be disbursed by voucher.—Section 1. No domestic life insurance company shall make any disbursement of one hundred dollars or more unless the same be evidenced by a voucher signed by or on behalf of the person, firm, or corporation receiving the money and correctly describing the consideration for the payment. If the expenditure be for both services and disbursements the voucher shall set forth the services rendered and an itemized statement of the disbursements made. If the expenditures be in connection with any matter pending before any legislature or public body, or before any department or officer of any state or government, the voucher shall correctly describe, in addition, the nature of the matter and of the interest of such company therein. When such voucher cannot be obtained the expenditure shall be evidenced by an affidavit describing the character and object of the expenditure and stating the reason for not obtaining such voucher.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 14, 1907.

CHAPTER 41-S. F. No. 162.

An Act defining the status of persons soliciting life insurance.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Person soliciting to be regarded as agent of company.—Section 1. Any person who shall solicit an application for insurance upon the life of another shall, in any controversy between the assured or his beneficiary and the company issuing any policy upon such application, be regarded as the agent of the company and not the agent of the assured.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 14, 1907.

417